GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 565
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2018

ELIGIBLE BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G
565. COL.SONARAM CHOUDHARY:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether certain States have performed very well in achieving the targets for the current year 2018-19 under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) which was launched on 1st April, 2016 and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether large number of eligible beneficiaries of the standard list are pending and awaiting allotment like the State of Rajasthan where their number is about 10 lakh and if so, the details thereof;

(©) whether the State of Rajasthan has sent request to the Union Government for additional target of construction of 2 lakh houses against the allotted target of 70,000 houses and remaining target of 1.30 lakh pending and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Union Government proposes to allot remaining target to the State of Rajasthan; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAYV)

(a) and (b) : Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) is implemented from 1*
April, 2016. The beneficiaries under PMAY-G are selected from Permanent Wait list (PWL) which is based on the Socio-Economic and Caste Census (SECC), 2011 data base and as verified by Gram Sabha. A statement indicating number of households included in the PWL, houses allocated and houses constructed under PMAY-G, including Rajasthan is given at Annexure-I.

(c), (d) and (e) : To capitalize on the momentum generated on construction of rural houses and allow advance planning, provisional target of 1,43,204 housing units for the year 2018-19 was communicated to the State of Rajasthan under PMAY-G. Further, on the basis of better performance of the State, an additional target of 70,000 housing units was allocated to the State of Rajasthan. In the current financial year against the target of 1.0 crore houses to be constructed during the year 2016-17 to 2018-19, the Ministry has already allocated 99,95,825 houses to the States/UTs and the remaining targets has been kept reserved at the national level for special projects. The Ministry is not in a position to allocate further additional target to the State of Rajasthan during the current financial year.
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